and milestone ID performed in one of three phases, as more fully described in Appendices B and C 
hereto. No more than one invoice a month may be submitted for work completed and invoices must 
indicate work and milestone ID completed. 

In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Eight Million, Two Hundred and Sixty-One 
Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty Seven Dollars ($8,261,227). In the event the Airport determines, in 
the sole discretion of the Director or his designee, that it will not deploy the Interim Solution referenced 
in Appendix A to this Agreement, then the amount of this Agreement shall not exceed Seven Million, 
Nine Hundred and Twenty Thousand, Two Hundred and Twenty-Seven Dollars ($7,920,227). 

No charges shall be incurred under this Agreement nor shall any payments become due to Contractor until 
reports, services, or both, required under this Agreement are received from Contractor and approved by 
Airport Commission as being in accordance with this Agreement.

[...]

In no event shall the City be liable for interest or late charges for any late payments. 

b. Maintenance Contract. Within 90 days of the end of the Warranty Period, Contractor 
shall enter into a five (5) year maintenance agreement with the City in the form attached as Appendix Fat 
the cost of Two Hundred Forty Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy Three dollars ($248,973) per year 
to be paid in monthly invoices. At a minimum, Contractor shall provide the following services in the 
Maintenance Agreement: 

I) Level 3 maintenance for all non-software components. 

2) Error, defect or malfunction correction within ( 6) hours of notification;